Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 m ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
A Longworth & Sons Limited 00254125
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Manchester District 3375 of 2012
Registry
(full name of court}
(a) Insert full IANe (a)
name(s) and Vincent A Simmons
address(es) of Bennett Verby CR & | Services LLP
administrator(s) 7 St Petersgate
Stockport
Cheshire
SK11EB
"Delete as attach a copy of *myfeur proposals In respect of the admimistration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b} 16 January 2013

Signed \/ﬁ /@ —L
Jent-4 Administrator{s}
Dated 1S January  10\%
o
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Vincent A Simmons
information in the box opposite but if Bennett Verby CR & | Services LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 7 St Petersgate
contact you if there is a query on the Stockport
form Cheshire
SK1 1EB

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

pu’ DX Number Enquines@bennettverby co uk

0161 476-9000
DX Exchange

O
WEDNESDAY

16/01/2013 1
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A2070ZGH*
A36 48




Our ref VAS/NB
15 January 2013

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

A Longworth & Sons Limited — In Administartion
High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry 3375 of 2012

| refer to my appointment as Administrator on 23 November 2012

| enclose my Proposal under Section 49 Schedule ‘B1’ of the Insolvency Act
1986, together with Form 8 2 to enable creditors to vote on the Admiunistrator’s
Proposal

Should you wish to discuss any aspect of the above, please do not hesitate to
contact this office

Yours faithfuily
For and on behalf of
A Longworth & Sons Limited

VAC —

V A Simmons FIPA, FABRP
Administrator

The Administrator contracts only as agent of the Company and without personal liability

Oy

BUSINESS
ADVISORS

PAYROLL
BUREAL

BENNETT VERBY

ACCOUNTANTS BOOKKEEPING

FUNDRAISING

Bennett Verby Corporate Recovery & Insolvency Services LLP + Vat No §720756 06 « Company No 0C344230
Offices in Stockport, Manchester and Newcastle under-Lyme
Vincent A Sirmrnons 13 icensed by the Insofvency Practiioners Association

CORPORATE
RECOVERY

Bennett Verby
Corporate Recovery &
Insolvency Services LLP
7 5t Petersgate
Stockport

Cheshire

SK1 1EB

T 0161 476 9000
F 0161 476 9001
E enquiries@bvlip com
W ww bvllp com

BUSINESS TURNAROUND
VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENTS
LIQUIBATIONS

BANKRUPTCY

RECEIVERSHIPS
ADMINISTRATION

INFORMAL ARRANGEMENTS

Members

VINCENT A SIMMONS FiPa FABRP
BERNARD S VERBY rcCa
STEVEN RHODES reaFCCA
JOHN SUTCLIFFE FCA FCCA

U

CORPORATE
FINANCE

2 Accredited
g Accountant Partner
&




A LONGWORTH & SONS LIMITED

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY

ADMINISTRATION ORDER NO 3375 OF 2012

ADMINISTRATOR'’S PROPOSALS UNDER SECTION
49 SCHEDULE ‘B1’ OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
2. THE BUSINESS AND HISTORY

3. REASONS FOR FAILURE

4. FINANCIAL POSITION

5. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF
THE ADMINISTRATOR

6. ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR
7. ADMINISTRATOR'’S PROPOSALS

8. CONCLUSION
APPENDICE

| STATUTORY INFORMATION

I PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT SUMMARY

i BALANCE SHEET SUMMARY

v MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS

\' ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 23 NOVEMBER 2012
Vi ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 15 JANUARY 2013

VIl RECEIPTS AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT AS AT 15 JANUARY 2013
VIii CHARGE-OUT RATES

IX FORM 2.20B

X RULE 2.38-ENTITLEMENT OF CREDITORS TO VOTE




11

12

13

14

21

31

32

33

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

I, Vincent Andrew Simmons, Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Bennett Verby
Corporate Recovery & Insolvency Services LLP, 7 St Petersgate, Stockport, Cheshire
SK1 1EB, was appointed as Administrator on 23 November 2012 following an
application made in the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry by the
company'’s director, Mrs Janice Roden

The EC Regulations apply to these proceedings and are main proceedings as defined in
Article 3 of the EC Regulations

| was first consulted by Mrs Janice Roden in November 2012 concerning the company’s

financial position

In view of the potential value 1n the maintenance division’s customer contracts, it was
my opinion that the company should enter into Administration rather than any other

Insolvency proceedings

THE BUSINESS

Statutory information in relation to the company 1s included at Appendix |

HISTORY AND REASONS FOR FAILURE

The business was founded in 1867 and traded as a building services provider in the
North West of England The company was incorporated on 12 February 1931

For many years the company traded two separate dwisions, contracting and
maintenance The contracting division was complimented by on-going support from the
maintenance division Whilst being based at the same leased premises in Sale,
Cheshire, and sharing central overheads each had its own unique client base and

specialist workforce

In recent years, due to ever increasing competition, the contract division struggled

Smaller profit margins were necessary to attract new business




34

35

36

37

41

42

43

In June 2012 the contracting division suffered a major bad debt of £140,000 Whilst the
company continued to trade, to complete outstanding contracting work in order to avoid
significant penalty claims etc, and also to fulfil another major assignment, the company
was unsuccessful in securnng new contracting work for December 2012 and beyond
The eariiest start date for new work was March 2013 and as such it was impractical to

finance the divisions ‘standing costs’ in the intenm

The maintenance division had always fraded profitably and had its own dedicated
workforce and clients. Historic departmental management accounts demonstrate this
position and, it was the regular monthly profit contribution from maintenance that
preserved the survival of the contracting division for an extended penod

Therefore, independent professional advice was sought and as a result, the directors
filed the relevant Notice of Intention to appoint an Administrator on 21 November 2012,
in the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry

Consent to my appointment as Administrator was received from the Fioating Charge
Holders, Natwest Bank Plc (*Natwest”) and Bibby Financial Services Limited (“Bibby”)
on 22 November 2012 Notice of Appointment of an Administrator was filed in the High
Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry on 23 November 2012

FINANCIAL POSITION

The company’s accounts summaries for the years ending 31 January 2010 and 31
January 2011 along with the draft Profit and Loss account for the 18 months to 31 July
2012 are annexed at Appendices Il and Il

Management accounts for the two months to September 2012 are summansed at

Appendix IV

Attached at Appendix V 1s an estimated Statement of Affairs, which has been certffied

by the directors




51

52

53

61

62

63

CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATOR

| was introduced to the directors in November 2012 by the company’s accountant due to
the company’'s financial position At this time | assessed that the company was
iInsolvent, as it was unable to pay its debts as and when they fell due

The company was faced with mounting pressure from creditors and continued to suffer

cash flow problems

Following extensive discussions with both the directors and the secured creditors, the
directors resolved at a board meeting on 19 November 2012 that the company should
enter into Administration and | should be appointed as Administrator

ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

Following a review of the company’s financial position it became apparent that | would
be unable to market the business whilst trading as the overhead costs were too
prohibitive and, in essence, the business itself 1s based around its’ sole director, who
has personally developed the company's customer base In addition the contracting

division was trading at a loss and had no vaiue to it

| immediately instructed professional valuers to value the company's physical assets
The valuation revealed the unencumbered assets to have a “forced-sale” valuation of
£7,220 and an “open-market” value of £12,875

An offer of £21,500 was made by Longworth & Sons Limited for the Goodwill, Plant and
Machinery, Fixtures and Fitiings, the Records, Stock, the benefit of the Customer
Contracts and the Business Intellectual Property Rights The offer was on the following
basis

£15,000 to be paid immediately

£6,500 deferred consideration to be paid by 24 March 2013

In addition to the above an ‘Earn Out Payment’ was also built in to the offer which 1s
dependent upon the turnover of Longworth & Sons Limited at the end of Quarter one
and Quarter two following the purchase completion date




64

65

651

652

66

67

71

72

73

74

75

Following receipt of a letter of recommendation from my agent | accepted the offer
made by Longworth & Sons Limited The mamntenance division employees have been
transferred pursuant to the provisions of the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 1882 The contracting division employees and associated
administration staff were made redundant

The offer was accepted for the following reasons -

My agent unreservedly recommended acceptance on the basis that the offer was
substantially in excess of the “forced sale” valuation

The sale has preserved eight jobs, therefore avoiding an element of employees’ clams
for wages, holiday, notice and redundancy pay

The initial payment was received on completion

The remaining assets, comprising Motor Vehicles and some items of Plant and
Machinery were collected by my agent for inclusion in sale by auction

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

Annexed at Appendix VI is my Estimated Outcome Statement as at 15 January 2013

Following a review of the company's sales ledger | anticipate that the likely recoverable
debtors are £291,540 Although the director has advised there are no bad debts a
provision of 40 per cent has been made against collectability in the Estimated Outcome

Statement

The debtors n relation to the maintenance division are subject to a factoring agreement
with Bibby. It 1s anticipated that the factoring company, will be repaid in full

| further anticipate that the company's bankers, Natwest, will be repaid in full following
the realisation of the floating charge assets under the terms of its’ security

Annexed at Appendix VIl 1s an up to date Receipts and Payments Accounts My initial
objective of the Administration was to bring about a better result for creditors as a
whole, than if the company was wound up, which 1s still achievable providing debtor
realisations are made in ine with the estimates




76 | propose that a meeting of creditors be convened pursuant to Paragraph 51 Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act"), as It I1s anticipated that there will be funds
available to pay a distribution to creditors Attached i1s form 2 20B together with a form
of Proxy, which outlines the resolutions to be considered

77  This firms charge-out rates are attached at Appendix VIII with Category 2 disbursement
schedule It 1s intended that the office holders remuneration will be taken on a time
costs basis Iin accordance with the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 (“the Rules”),
am intending to recover pre-appointment fees and expenses, as these costs were
fundamental to the Administrators appointment

7 8 The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the Administration
are subject to approval under Rule 2 87A of the Rules and are not part of the Proposals
subject to approval under Paragraph 53 Schedule B1 of the Act

79 Pre-appointment time costs amount to £7,465.42 This represents 39 58 hours at an
average charge out rate of £187 per hour

710 My time costs in relation to the post appointment work amount to £9,571 25 This
equates to 59 49 hours at an average hourly charge out rate of £172 per hour

7 11 Below are full details of the time costs

Time

Cost Average

Total

Classification Partner | Manager | Administrator Hours (£) Hourly
of work function Rate (£)
Administration &
Planning 300 2000 300 26 00 4,355 00 168
Realisation of assets 150 6 58 025 833 1,504 59 181
Creditors 225 15 91 542 2358 | 361666 153
Other 158 158 95 00 60
Pre-Appomtment 21 50 1342 467 3959 7 465 42 189
Total Hours 675 4249 1025 9908 | 17,036 67 172

712

A creditors Guide for Administrators fee is available at www bennettverby co uk




713

714

715

81

In addition to the pre-appointment time costs there are solicitors and agents fee that are
to be discharged Estimates of these costs are contained in the Estimated Outcome
Statement

| propose that once the collection of sufficient of the company’s book debts has taken
place which will give rise to funds being available for non-preferential creditors, | will, in
accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act convert the Administration to
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation | propose that | will be the Liquidator of the company
It should be noted that creditors may nominate an alternative Liquidator

in the event that the initial objective 1s not achievable it will be my intention to realise the
company's property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured and/or
preferential creditors in accordance with Paragraph 3 (1) (¢) of Schedule B1 of the Act
Should this be the case | propose that once the collection of the company’s book debts
has taken place, | will, in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act,

move straight to dissolution
CONCLUSION

Attached 1s a form of proxy to enable creditors to vote The form should be completed
and returned to this office with a statement of account by 30 January 2013 at 12 noon

SIGNED Vﬁ’g rPRrr

VINCENT ANDREW SIMMONS
ADMINISTRATOR

The Administrator contracts only as agent of the company and without personal hability




APPENDIX |

STATUTORY INFORMATION

NAME OF COMPANY

COMPANY NUMBER

DATE OF INCORPORATION

REGISTERED OFFICE

PLACE OF BUSINESS

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY

ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL

ISSUED ORDINARY SHARES

OFFICERS OF THE COMPANY

A LONGWORTH & SONS LIMITED

00254125

12 FEBRUARY1931

c/o BENNETT VERBY, 7 ST PETERSGATE,
STOCKPORT, CHESHIRE SK1 1EB

UNIT 13 WILLAN TRADING ESTATE, 55
WAVERLEY ROAD, SALE, CHESHIRE M33

TAY

BUILDING CONTRACTORS AND HEATING
ENGINEERS

10,000 ORDINARY SHARES OF £1 EACH
30,000 PREFERENCE SHARES OF £1 EACH

7,867 A LONGWORTH HOLDINGS LIMITED

BRIAN BENJAMIN RODEN - DIRECTOR

JANICE RODEN - DIRECTOR




A LONGWORTH & SONS LIMITED
PROFIT AND LOS5 ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2011 AND 31 JANUARY 2010
AND DRAFT FOR THE 18 MONTHS TO 31 JULY 2012

TURNOVER
Cost of sales
GROSS PROFIT

Admunistration expenses
Other operating income

OPERATING PROFIT
Interest recewable
Interest payable and similar charges

Bad debt

{LOSS)/PROFIT ON ORDINARY
ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION

Tax on profit on ordinary activities

(LOSS)/PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR AFTER TAXATION

Appendix Il

2012 2011 2010
£ £ £
3,403,616 2,964,321 2,835,216
(2,766,353) (2,278,709}  (2,075,790)
637,263 685,612 759,426
(603,888) (643,209) (644,704)
- 440 2,584
33,375 42,843 117,306
. 88 48
- (4,672) (6,608)
(95,209) - -
(61,834) 38,259 110,746
2,710 (6,205) (25,080)
(59,124) 32,054 85,666




A LONGWORTH & SONS LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2011 AND 31 JANUARY 2010

Fixed Assets
Tangible assets

Current Assets

Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

Net Current Assets
Total Assets Less Current Liabilities

963,187
58,663

1,021,850

(797,472)

Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

Provisions for Liabilities

Capital and Reserves
Calied up share capital
Other reserves

Profit and loss account

Shareholders Funds

2011

29,567

224,378

253,945

(113,333)

(2,710)

137,502

7,967
30,000
99,935

137,902

Appendix Il

2010

35,149

612,281
123,667

735,948

{662,072)

73,876
109,025

(3,177)
105,848
7,967
30,000

67,881

105,848



Turnover
£

414,802

A LONGWORYH & SONS LIMITED
MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS
FOR THE 2 MONTHS TO SEPTEMBER 2012

Director
Gross Profit  Remuneration Dividend
£ £ £

87,880 9,034 -

Appendix IV

Net Profit
after taxation

£

14,091




A Longworth & Sons Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 23 November 2012

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assetls Book Vaiue Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Trade Debtors (Maintenance Division) 120,882 00 107,000 00
Bibby Financial Services Limited (95,088 00)
Surplus ¢/d 11,802 00
Assets subject to floating charge.
Uncharged assets:
Fixtures, Pittings, Plant & Machinery 5,000 00 1,500 00
Stock and Work in Progress NIL Uncertain
Contracting Debts and Retentions 291,000 00 233,232 00
Holding Company Indebtedness 220,649.00 NIL
Prepayments 44,402 00 NIL
Estimated total assets available for praferential creditors 234,732 00

e ASB1 203

7/%4—




A Longworth & Sons Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 23 November 2012

A1l - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 234,732 00
Llabilities
Preferential Crediors -
Empioyee Arrears/Hol Pay 5,000 00
5,000 00
Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 228,732 00
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Credrtors
Natwest Bank Plc 40,000 00
40,000 00
189,732 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Based on floating charge assets of Nil
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 189,732 00
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 186,732 00
Eshimated prescribed part of net property where appiicable {brought down) NIL
Total assefs available to unsecured creditors 189,732 00
SURPLUS B/D 11,802 00
Unsecured non-preferential clams (excluding any shortfall to floating charge hoidears)
Trade & Expense Creditors : 399,076 00
Employees' Redundancy Pay & Notce Pay 138,000 0D
Directors 18,000 00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 50,000.00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 80,000 00
685,076 00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(exciuding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (483,442 0D)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors {483,442 00)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 7,867 00
7,967 00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(491,409 00)

we AS/o [2013

Ny 7
7




8¢ 01 $10Z Amnuer 5|

LH0Z A TOS Sdl

k G Jo | ofied

QN \ aimeubig

Ll 6L L 8AD "SIIYSHIMIBAA 'YUOM|IUBY ‘PEOH UCHEIS | ‘UOSING AN palin s1013e- jBaUO3(3 AN 2099
00 vov H89 ¢S ‘Plowalsay) JaA0s|og ‘Peoy S4B 'SR SIun suonn(og Apadold siedwod 8000
0E 94b VVI ZLOY 'aaysag ‘|lawyoelg 19ang ybiy eg papuny (HN) soueuld JOPUIA {1D Y022
0Z 55t AMB VS ‘usbiowr|o) 1S9 'easuBMS ‘aieisT pu| Yoobules ‘Aepn xiusoyd paywn] {Aegjog) 09 g BuyD UAWoD 6000
00 09¢ MHL 088 ‘auysyoiwes ‘A9pms eans ybiy ‘asnoy juowiag PN SWaISAS U] payaD 1000
gy 8t8 Adb 137 Jeisa0ie ‘Agsieay ‘sbuess syt payw] pioys Wpauo 8000
0L g6 FHY Q9N ‘12)saLduel 188N0S PIOXO g ‘asnoy ajebyoinyd pajun yuiaquieyy S000
08 /v0'9 906 LD xass3 ‘sanuielg ‘pecy eyssbbon 2 ‘asnoH su99 saueuD pajLIT SaoiAlag Hoddng SJOBIUOY #0020
00 861 FN¥ 9LAS ‘AYSIYD "PlAYURING 'auBT SqOjS) 'esNoH 12000 papui juswdinby Jiejoo) £020
00 860'G6 MXE OSW Jaisayoue ‘shenp piogeg ‘Aent) Juoyssiepy ‘asnoH Jesen (q apung paJLUM 53218 [BIDUBUI4 AQQig 1092
00 029 X8 0LV "BLQUINY ‘Yiudd 'abfipug juowes ‘asnoy uoisue pio isag H08D
¥ 08t YL/ PAQ “SPUeIpI 1S3 ‘uoldil WIEd SsBuIsng 18a.S UolalD ‘L wun llBumoig 2080
£1880°G HHS vLYM "Weydunly 19aas Jueny ‘peoy ueidses ‘Unog ugang ‘eshoH Ainjuad suognjog uonewoiny Buppng 4092
A XA XA DVE £110 "soue ‘dnaeg 'peoy Asjwing ‘(4 yueqsapun dnos elag 30892
A1) HOE 2Hd ‘Ueisald ‘pooming 'yuoN peoy se|bnoq ‘piea suosyoer pauw sdwnd Jageq anan
¥5022'22 HE6 LY 13)SBYDUe ‘uoisuLIn 'peoy JaubiH 00Z pajwi sasedg Bunear Jeumg 2080
0s0le 1NZ 82N “1aysayoueiy ‘AsjsIon ‘peoY ABjisald ‘L X0g Od ‘93U I0IAIBS 1aW0ISN 204 8080
00 L2 HY L LHO WEYING MOY SOUIPIADIL ‘T 1 WENG AA tuawipedag old 19 V080
S0 €5L'TL dML LS ‘PIBIYBYS 1eans usenD £6 ‘diysisupied vid aul o0 papw dnoig §Sg 8y €090
000 AL 1S 'SHong ‘weywing 'peoy dwayg Aoud syl paywin Bujurer) seoinsg Buusswbug Buipiing 8089
0998.'v¢ SV¥ 118 ‘uoljog 'peoY Bdg ‘BulY pajiu Xewo:g 2082
88 11642 dM1 1S ‘piByiaUs J18ans usanD £6 'diysiauiied ved aul oD ‘seyddng apes) Buiquinig papwn $58 z09D
00 882 S3F YLV ‘asiysay) ‘weuduinly ‘proy UBLUION ‘Yued ssauisng iy 9 1 PalWI SWalsAs 1000 G R Y YovD
08 986 X9 684 'BNysSEOURT 'UoS|aN “ied ssauisng oAeysawoT IpIsuRD G PSBWIN ANy UBDD SBRY 80VD
08 8L6'L AXd 9LIN 13153youely ‘ZGE X0g Od ald Aunoag g and 1av 20VD
vE 662'C €19 £2 'mobse|o ‘peoy sab1039 1§ £91 'asnoy sabi0ag) 18 RED plouly L0VD
£27 16504 Zdv 0LNS 'auyseyd ‘uolbuipy ed uoibuipy ‘asnoy sulen pajLI [emWelq B Nogay govD
00 vEB 7d0 9LYAA BySBUD "PIojSInuy ‘aue SSo POy As|qel § panwi Sunndwod Wav SOV
g6 €€ ZNZ £18 'uoljog ‘pEOY “1SISSUDUBI '94UBD BSaUISNg SUBAT ‘96 WU PULLIN MM SBj0aNY POVD
00 oZv NQL OSIA Jsisayouel ‘piojes 18ans ajng Payn Wiaylop sud|pueH Jry £0VD
3

ssaippy

aweyN Aay

sioypasn Auedwon - g
pPajwi suog 3 yuombuo 'y
Aqlap pouuag




6€ 01 €102 Aienuer gL

102 18A0S Sdt

\ §joz afeq

I\QJQN\\ ameubig

00 009 13¥ OLAG 'SIUSISISIDIONN IDISUILLISPPIY JUB0S3I0) B8] b PRJILT JUBWINIDEY JYAH G60H)D
Sl 8Z68'Y dQ€ LNM ‘uebipy “aou) "Aepp abpugasoy ‘pnog abpliqasoy ' wun saljedg B sjaquod Bunesy SOHD
00 266°}L agy LEW Uassayouey ‘uoibuwien 'peoy WSisayouey 0L saomag Buysa) uosiey LOHD
Qc o¥s 1YL 2.8 'SPUBIPIN 1S9 ‘PIBUPIOD UOKNS ‘JSBRS USANY) JAMOT GG ‘BNOISURIM doipAH 80HD
QQ 000'05 DNE LMN ‘UOpUsT ‘peoy uoisng ggz 1amo | uolens Joo|4 pig 'SBNLINDSS 9 ASUSAJOSU| SWINISND ' SNUaAdY INH LOHD
00 00008 avl 621 ‘leodiaarn ‘Jeang saep ‘asnoH ueibay ool yig SWOISNY g anuaasy WH 00HO
00 80V Z0Y gud ‘uedynog ‘sjepxyiig ‘peoy piojpjing Zg 301AIG AsLiydeN LUAS weyrig 09D
6L LEC'L ave 15O ‘mobseln *1ge/ x08 Od weyeio 2092
PO SYY'e 10V vAd '[00GAIEIG ‘PROY UOYI ‘SHIOM JIBID Py} [oadyoelg SHaqNS 1090
L0 02} NODZ 0SIN ‘PIojeS 'anuaAy SBSUEY ‘UNOY LOJSOg g Bun X0}g sn|4 $040
00 bZe'y Yy $18 'uojog 'UUDMUIE 1934S 1SBAM § sSmoLed aa €042
0z 912 Qs6 £LYM ‘@nysay) ‘wwAt "aued ji ‘unoD AspesH ulayuop sipaney 2040
8Z Ol'9 HNE 627 'SOURT ISBAA YUNSWIIO 1Sapn 19ang AqlaQ v seamiag Buluaissiwwion siouely LoD
16 v €719 ECIAl "2BS 'PROY SPUBIEGSID ‘UN0YD SPUBBLSD “Z IuN 159AA YuoN sBuixid pNd 0040
0T 665'2 399 gSS 'Bag uo puainog ‘Aepn 1IwoD e Sauisng eliueiug (L PalE swaisis spiyaa ewbiug 603D
28 88Z HVZ EEW '2IYSaYD ‘ajeg 'peoy ASHareA 'alelsT Buipal | ueiAA Pajw uolsl|3 2 9143 8030
o0 05t 142 ZNM 'adiyseoue] 'ybia 1eans ¥owmsunig 'asnoH Jajempay PajIWIT SWalsig pul 203D
0t 06 978 PAD ‘AjUdA0D ed ssauishyg poomisaps ‘ABAA POOMISBAA uo-3 ¥030
a¢ G6¢ OMSE 298 'SPUBIPHA| 1SOM 'uamosaleH 'ABp Jaquuy Juawredan saueuI4 SOOIAISG [BIISNPU| SYLUT €030
00 v65 Sl LZN 181SaoUey ‘PEOY JODW MOlIBY /12 (Bluswonaug B Buues) apzy 2030
802ZLY NVZ 21D "anysayd ‘vopsibuo) ‘peoy yooouey PaywI yuomsapeys 0030
00 8i9 ALNY 918 ‘Uolog 'YOIMICH ‘SAuQg JOSPUIp 8 fesdwaq \nedq 8002
GL £8/°}L MAL BEIN 'allysay) ‘sies ‘peoy Aeisuuipp ‘asnoy asysduie BuwasuiBug ubiseq (IRjaq) 20010
v 290'6 ML 7D 1. "Uoasq] 'utiubied 'peoy Buon ‘asoly sBuiluwDy pajwi swayeig Aajea veg 9000
00 096'C 841 L19S "sueH 'ssoi) ybiH 'sabepon sbpuquied ‘prej ay) papwir] (3nN) ueajong 5000
08 88 VHS €135 ‘Uopuon ied louew Ly peynwi suonnog plald [epdig 2040
Q0 tot UNL 66ST |oIsug ‘due [lemuod 'aoeid 1lemyod yoyoeay aeqg 0ad
08 208 NAaL 6Y1 'Buquing '[epuay ‘peoy apisiied siusuodwo) SunesH euquind 30035
04 692 anyseyo ‘sles 'peoy sueq AayoD uoy 3000
08 96 YVG ¥10 ‘weupip 'sa81 eangs ybiy g2 ‘asnoy Aunses pajwny 0oz YO aooo
3 ssaippy aueN Koy

sioypasn Auedwon - g
pajiwi] suog g yuombuo 'y
Aquap pauuag




6% O €402 AenuEr G|

LEOZ J3A DS SdI

¢ 0 ¢ abed

I\QN\ \\\ ameubig

2L 08¢ NST 94S "Hod0}S 'sje)s3 pu) Aingpaug ‘Aempeg Aingpasg ‘asnoH yed $30INBG Buluued S0d0
00 8EL'E AT9 6714 'soue 'Aing '1oang puelod 'ausD pu| PUBIO /L Bun juswnesal ] Jalep suuuag #0dD
69 955°} 0L 0LMN ‘PUOPUOT] ‘peoy Asqqy piopm ). /8] ‘ideq Anseal] paywIn sho £009
18 6V XAl 86S 'PIBIYBUS ‘TG X0 Od ‘Buissancug juawied abuelQ 2000
L1 €5E ONL P2OY ‘MojsBuiseg ‘yoje ‘peoy PmiaIn ied [BLISNPUI YOIBH '98noH donuang palw YN douBAD LOOD
00 000°0F dVE EN “sa3sayouepy ‘asenbg spayBuriuidg | 1ool4 yig id Nueq IsemieN 80ND
1B Z9l SHS 9N3J ‘aaiyspiojuay ‘reg siajiod ‘aue uopniy ‘esncH Idew “1oojd Wig alA3 3 Aeman OND
00 2gl HYZ LINY 'XaSST ‘PIOjIcY 19aNS Lnog ‘ashoH Jsocdoan paliusT soueuy sodoan GOND
08 925 HKMO OSIA J2)S3oUB)y ‘S92 ‘Bugl uopeg HJEd SSaUISNE USABYMAN paliun juawiaBeurpy Julld UBABLMAN SOND
82 851 AAQ 66SS 'E8g-UC-PUAYINDS 'DUSD PIED PUBWINOS Oid Jueg ISamIeN POND
11288'¢ AF0 ZEW JS)S3YDURIN ‘pIofiang '18ans sewoy ) ‘ajegs] Buipel | paoybuoT L3 pun papwn sanddng uey wisyyoN £OND
8L L0L drz 09 "IeiSayduely ‘IEH uMe ) ‘et X08 Od Auoyiny 131EAA 1ISSAA YHON ZOND
69 ¥ip'l NOZ 0SW ‘wopbury pajiun ‘Jeisayouepy J9jesls) ‘piofes 'Uned uaisog ‘g tun SS9UIBYS LN LOND
09 151'9 AL 9IS "anusay) ‘spesy) ‘peoy Aape) eeZ papwy 100D W SOND
000 dDS LA 4181SaUIUBY ed BUOJIA 'PEOY Mued Asieq gg ISNOH |BUCHBUIBIL} ISIPOUIBIN FOND
gt IvL's NY8 618 'Aing “ied JoouquijoH ‘peoy Jueg Yoeoy ‘99l ‘9snoH [eiowieg Suo|og [DIIUOY XUBN EOWD
6¢ 085'S Ay 818 'soue ‘Aing ‘pEOY MEUSIEM Gl sisaubug jeauwosig N W oD
05 69 d8E LS 'anusayD "Vodya0lg 18ang joog Jaddn ‘Sigls3 pu) dWed OOUSIEA ‘2 IUN politiI saoag suwiadid [BOIPSIN 00D
86 +89'T AV. CEW 'Baysays 'sles 'peoy ASpUaABAA GG SIS FoUBUUIBW yuombBuo £01D
08 g8z X065 $37 19180187 'aue Aaqqy €21 pajw sjuauodwol Yy Z010
Lo L0Z MYZ pZIN "191SBYOUBY ‘UCISIPPI ‘93eIS3 PU| IURXEYS "anuaay fejuag paywi adioy] g sewon 0010
0L2Z81 ¥S8 SLYM '8lus3yD ‘weyoullly 'sweg ajeH 'pecy SBH JCE swalshg Alnoag skemiay 00MD
00 L dNP ALS 'SPeIs Tusi) uo a3ols ‘DA0IBSpIY ‘MIIA SIBIN ¢ paywi uolsuer {000
S¥ 2oL’V HE6 [ tiN “181saydUB ‘uo)sSWN "peoy Jaubiy ZLZ-01E PAWIM SUORBINUOD S 0D
00905°2 AMDL LIS 'Saysay) 'pidsIpRoRN ‘usalg) e ‘asnoH s 09 @ aukjosor 0ro
000 936 15O "mobsel ‘|zps XoQ Od ‘2A033y 193G Ainghely oD PRI UOSMIT SOro
2 9l faung ‘'uapiew map 'PeEoY SUUOT IS ‘S1ElIST |BUISTPUL SWepY O] SUOSMI Poro
10 2L0'%C AVL CEIN 'iysayD ‘sjes 'peoy AslIBABM GG pauWI D O z0ro
000 ANL LHY ‘Aaung ‘iypay 1eang ybiy 09 papwin (M) esea ON| 0012
05 62 Oy TMW 'UOPUDT 'MNED B0BJRd (E 'aSNOH YOST  UOHEIDOSSY SI0IIBIUDD UCRE[USA B Buneay YOHD
3 SSBIppY awepN Koy

sionpas) Auedwon - g
pajiw suog g yrsombuoT v
Aqiap pauuag




6% 01 £10Z Arenuser g1

LHOZ 437108 Sdl

k &40 obey

I\Q&%\ i aumeubig

10 ¥25 XYL LHY 'Aauns ‘iupay 19818 YBiH 16-65 ‘ajeo abpug 1Mo *§ SBY [BJ0 ), 801D
GG 90t 99/ ZdH ‘suay ‘pea)sdwal |awsH 153 pu| aay spuejiepy ‘Aepn Buudg ‘gos sndwen paAJWI YN 921 eqySO] 2010
gk 2iT'e 31.¢ v1S 'Wwad] uo 8)a)S ‘uojuay 'peoy Aingsmeq ‘asnoH Jusil SIONposd Wad ) 9010
L8 960'L NNZ €S ‘suysAqiaq 'dossoln) 1S3 feusnpul sug-j Bugug *2 yun paywn] (dossoin) saomiag uelou ) S01D
00 90€'L Ag9 EEW '9jBS 69 X0g Od '[IPUN0D pIogel| SoUeu 4o 100 ounod ybnoiog ployest Z01D
orz HLlb StHO 'Aase|epn 'peoy mamness oL ‘sBuiping jojiden 09 9 sulbiy v sewoy 0oLD
0261i6's NST OMS ‘Hoty0IS 'Aepn Mied Ainqpalg ied ssauisng Aingpasg 'g yiun SwialsAg (0U0) Lews 4082
0L ¥86¢'S dHP 8D “UOIMUHON 'UojuIRq ‘BNUBAY JOIONIE|g 2t PajWIry suoneolqe s sjueg 3080
19°000'8 WNL 9MS ‘Hodyoolg ‘aidiew ‘usalo ymeH ‘asold uophig €L PSILIrT SBOIADS M R S Qoso
0l Ovs Dr0 ZLVAN 'SMOJIA 97 UOIMaN 'sHied Ut Ol ‘asnoH sseyD pajin sa0Iag Jassy Apeads 2080
ov oLl Ddy 918 Wusi| uo axalg ‘flejsun] ‘auet [eue) paywIn sqe sse|D dyquang 808D
6. 005'¢S 3A6 279 'soue| ‘uojjog ‘Aepn Is9104 g psjwr sednag buiping HAS v0SD
00 562 ZH8 ELSM 'SUEIS 'PIRYdIT ed Asjpeud Juedsal) uoiBulpps ‘asnoy Jajseoue) sjonuod a8 60S0
0s 951 NEE YEW Jsisayouely ‘uouaq ‘peoy 1avebien Lz ledpews ep Agbiy M v 8080
00 029'2 QDL 82N 'Aa1s10p ‘peoY uspyiem ‘sndwe) Aisiopn abaj0) piojleg G080
GG GZ8 810 EEN ‘eNysSayD *ajes ‘peoY SPUB|Qaj@D (L ‘UNOY SPUBRAID § TN $30IABG 1ORNUOY) JFSBIUSIINSG #0895
gl 20e QuP #1X3 'UCADJ 'IIMSIHUNQ "WBd ssauisng Aeamybil4 B0z JUN 'MaIA Jauio) PAYILNT Uiy PIjOS 208D
Ly 189'.Z NQAL 979 ‘Pesyuapie 'peoy JOSPUIA '1SB3 JSNOH yoimieig sBuipiing ouas|z Japiauuog L0SD
00 00081 DOE £EN "IYSAYY ‘BjeS 'PROY HI0PPRID T UBpPOY SHA PUe 1y £0¥0
00 ZEL ZSE SLNO ‘faung ‘Aspsquie) ‘peoy Aingsapod | ‘9snoH ASpsquie) G spng paywn yn abeney peoy 2080
85 i68°clL NAE S1D e ‘SIGRISHUM 1981S LINOS 'ajEs] puj UoSAA ydasor payiunT Juswafieuep sy unishy LOMO
00 00¢ are vAD ‘AnuanoD ‘ABpa POOMISEM, 'BIN0Y JoAeang deq) soueUld soy 00HD
000 XVZ 9LLS 'aIYSPIOLEIS ‘PIOYRIS 188N (I UNOD [N papwi (sdoung) sourinsu) 3g0 00090
Q9 Lee QX9 EEIN ‘anysayy) 'sjeg ‘anudAy NIOA £ saninag JsInduio) [euesiagd 20dD
vE 28L'L HdS SENS "UCPUMS *Le X0H Od S30INBS P HHJ 804D
00 682 13S PLYAA 'BYSaYD weydtiy ‘Yieaypeolg JaaRs AsixnH papwr oyed v0d?D
00 002't ZNS ZQH 'Pisysiappny ‘syemy)ie|s ‘100 3jod 'PEOY [IYSHOA) 'SSNOH JOO4 IoueUIIUIR (EUSWoIALY pawwelBbold 804D
00 88¢ HE ST YOIWISALd '1S3NS HOMMIBAL ‘pIEA dO-00) PO BYL ‘i UM is00g ssoid 80dO
9% 08 040 823$ ‘UOPUOT ‘peaWwsswWey | ‘ABA UBLIEN 69-29 PRI 818|000 BINSSAI 10d9D
115818+ A0 9¥IA ‘ucaly "aue’ B2g ‘9snOH [EIUSWONIAUS PajUICT 4°8 dd 9040
3 SSUPPY SWEN Aoy

sioupasn Auedwion - g
POyl Suog @ ypombuoT -y
Aqiap yauuag




6E Ol £10Z Amnuer G|

LL0Z RATDS Sdl

% g jo g abeg

aimeubig

8YbI1Z89

Bujmoy sauug gy

S€ 66622
€l ¥ES
000

€€ 680'
€8 688°¢
000

00 S61
00 0SE
00 000'¢
00 Ovs
00 09g

ave SN ‘Aeung ‘Aspaquied Juod JOOWUIEBAA ‘& IUN

HHO OEiN 's9]293 'sue uoleg “Wed SSaUISNE UBABUMBN 6 JIUN

SSE €EIN ‘alysaysd ‘9jeg ‘spuepoolg 'peoy spueploog g

ML LS ‘PrRYBUS 183KG UIBINYD £6 'dIySISUNEd YRd 341 o)

£dB £110 'souet ‘'dnaeg ‘peoy As|uing 'SHJOA ybnapeolg

D4E GYM 'UOiBULIBAN '8 X089 Od ‘fuanooay 19aQ eijiuo) o/

JANE OMS ‘Hodyooig ‘Alwoy 'proy 2leA “Yied SsauIsng nipeYD S Iun
AV. EEW ‘Bnussy) 'ajeg 'peoY Aayaem ‘aiessq Buipei) uejipn v un
YO 8ZW JBISBYOUBY Jeal 'USPYJEAA ‘183G BSINOT ‘SHIOM [ EN RIS
XQg¢ €18 '‘Aing ‘uojfunio] 'peoy Aung 00z

089 trin Jeisayoueyy ‘wey| '‘fempeolg g

PN JBpLYaZ 0070
Pa}iLI SUOKNIOS SoHQ X 00X
PEIWIT SUBLSDAUL USjIAA LOMD

PIULIT BNUY ASIBSIOM. OOAAD
pajwr {=al 193ys AsjleA 00AD
old 431/ SN PN LOND
pajiwI SUSHN|OS JOOIAPUN (4[1]gle)

PajIWIT SADINDS JOJEAN (230, 2010

pauwr Asuey g uewdn q019
09 Aoueynsuo) Alejes ayi L {11ks]
(In) saomiag Buiea) solke) 6010

3

SSalppy

awen Kay

S4031paa) Auedwon - g
pPajwIT suog @ yuombuon 'y
Aqiap Bauusg




Receipts Future EFO
and
Payments
£ £ £
ASSETS (SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED)
Trade Debtors (Maintenace Divsion) - 25,452 00 25,452 00
Less Bibby Factors Manchester Limited - {25,452 00) {25,452 00)
Goodwill 100 - 100
100 - 100
ASSETS (NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED)
Fixtures, Fittings, Plant and Machinery 2,750 00 27500 3,025 00
Motor Vehicles - 4,725 00 4,725 00
Customer Contracts 12,247 Q0 - 12,247 00
Stock/WIP 100 - 100
Book Debts 2,297 88 172,302 12 174,600 00
Business Intellectual Property Rights 100 - 100
17,296 88 177,302 12 194,599 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees - 1,623 00 1,623 00
Accountants Fees 1,250 00 - 1,250 00
Pre- Appointment IP Fees - 7,485 42 7,465 42
Office Holders Fees - 25,000 00 25,000 00
Travel Expenses 810 - 8 10
Agents Fees - 3,000 00 3,000 00
Adwvertising 76 50 20000 276 50
Bond - 33000 330 00
(1,334 60) (37,618 42) (38,953 02)
155,646 98
DISTRIBUTIONS
Available to Fixed Charge Creditor - 100 100
Preferential Creditors - 6,872 00 6,872 00
- (6,873 00) (6,873 00)
Avallable to Floating Charge Holder 148,773 98
Less Due to Floating Charge Holder {56,663 00)
Avallable to Unsecured Creditors 92,110 98
Amount owed to Unsecured Creditors (547,076 00)
Shortfail as Regards Unsecured Creditors (454,965 02)

A LONGWORTH & SONS LIMITED

ESTIMATED OQUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 15 JANUARY 2013

Appendix VI




A. Longworth & Sons Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 15/01/2013

SofAg £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 100
107,000 00 Trade Debtors (Maintenance Division) NIL
100
SECURED CREDITORS
(95,098 00) Bibby Financial Services Limited NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,500 00 Fixtures, Fittings, Plant & Machinery 2,750 00
Customer Contracts 12,247 00
Uncertain Stock and Work in Progress 100
233,232 00 Contracting Debts and Retentions 2,297 88
NIL Holding Company Indebtedness NIL
NIL Prepayments NIL
Business Intellectual Property Rights 100
17,296 88
COST OF REALISATIONS
Travel Expenses 810
Accountants Fees 1,250 00
Statutory Advertising 76 50
{1,334 60)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(5,000 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(40,000 00) Natwest Bank Plc NIL
NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(399,076 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(138,000 00) Employees' Redundancy Pay & Notice NIL
(18,000 00} Directors NIL
(50,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL
(80,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(7,967 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
. NIL
{491,409.00) 15,963.28
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 285 30
Bank 1 Current 15,697 98
15,963.28

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

15 January 201310 55




Page 2 of 2

vh £ —

IPS SQL Ver 502

Vincent A Simmons
Administrator

15 January 2013 10 55




APPENDIX VIII

CURRENT CHARGE-OUT RATES

Grade of Staff Hourly Rate (£)
Partner 225
Manager 160-185
Senior Administrator 150
Administrator 60

The cost of Support Staff is incorporated within the case workers charge-out rate. Hourly charge-out
rates are reviewed on 1 Apnif each year

CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

Initial Notices & Report £ 150 per Creditor

Annual/Progress Report £ 100 per Creditor

Final Report £ 100 per Creditor

Telephone £ 200 per Creditor per annum

Postage £ 200 per Creditor per annum

Room Hire £100 00 per usage

Storage £1 00 per box per month
Records-destruction £2 00 per box

Mileage 45 pence per mile (per HMRC guidelines)

Category 1 disbursements

These are costs where there i1s specific expenditure directly attnibutable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising,
room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses and equivalent costs reimbursed to
the office holder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements
These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an

independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage




Rule 2.35

(a) tnsert full name(s)
and address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

{d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as apphcable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.208

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

A Longworth & Sons Limited 00254125

(n the Court case number |
High Court of Justice, Manchester District 3375 of 2012
Registry

(full name of court}

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Vincent A Simmons
Bennett Verby

7 St Petersgate

Stockport

Cheshire

SK1 1EB

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

A Longworth & Sons Limited
Bennett Verby CR&I Services LLP
7 St Petersgate

Stockport

Cheshire

Is to be held at {c)
(c) 7 St Petersgate, Stockport

on {d) 31 January, 2013 at 10 30am

The meeting I1s

{1) an inihial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insoivency Act
1986 (‘the schedule”)

| Invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give tc me, not later

than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your claim

Signed y A g | (

Jomtt Administrator{s)

Dated
1S anuwj W4

A copy of the "proposalsi+revised-proposals 1S attached

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairmnan of
the Meeting [f you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy hoiders in the
circumstances that your
first choice s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986

Form 8 2

Proxy (Administration)

A Longworth & Sons Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 31 January 2013 or at any adjournment of that meeting The
proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1

6

For the acceptance/rejection® of the administrator's Proposals as circulated
YES/NO

That the company enter into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation and that Vincent
Andrew Simmons of this office be appointed the Liquidator should there be sufficient
funds to make a distribution to non-preferential creditors YES/NO

In the alternative, that the company be dissolved following the realisation of all
assets and payment to the secured creditor and preferential creditors should there
not be sufficient funds to make a distrtbution to non-preferential creditors  YES/NO

That the Administrator be authonsed to draw pre-appointment fees and expenses as
detailed in the Proposals YES/NO

That the Admunustrator be remunerated on a time costs basis fogether with
disbursements and category two disbursements and authonity to take payments on
account YES/NOQ

For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature

Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




2.38 -

APPENDIX X

RULE 2.38 — ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors 1n administration proceedings a person Is entitled to
vote only if-

(a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the
day fixed for the meeting, details in wnting of the debt which —

(1) he claims to be due to him from the company, or

(m) in relation to a member State liquidator, 1s claimed to be due to creditors In
proceedings in relation to which he holds office,

{p) the claim has been duly admitted under Rule 2 39 or this Rule, and

(c) there has been lodged with the admirustrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his
behalf, and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 to
242

The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has failed

with paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's

control

The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or any other evidence to be produced

by him, where he thinks it necessary for the purposes of substantiating the whole or any part of

the clam

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor’s claim as at the date on which the

company entered admtnistration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date

in respect of his clam and any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2 85 as if

that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are ¢ounted

A creditor shall not vote i respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose

value I1s not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated

minimum value for the purpose of entittement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose

No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting

Where -

{a) a creditor is entitled to vote under this Rule and Rule 2 39

(b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings, and

(c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting, and

(d) the member State liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same clam, only the creditor’'s
vote shall be counted

Where -
(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings and
(b) more than one member State liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim, the entitlement

to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the member state liquidator in main
proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings




9 For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member State hquidator In
relation to the same debt are a single claim

10 For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), “other proceedings” means main proceedings,
secondary proceedings or territonal proceedings in another member State




